current liabilities have decreased by $15,107, other liabilities have increased by $100,522 and retained earnings have decreased by $193,560.

10. Certain capital provisions related to health care and senior care contracts are accrued at the inception of a service provision contract. Under Canadian GAAP these

provisions were recorded as incurred. As a result, capital assets decreased $227, current liabilities increased by $174 and retained earnings decreased by $401.

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

’S
 D

IS
C

U
S

S
IO

N
 A

N
D

 A
N

A
LY

S
IS

 >

40

Impact on Province of Saskatchewan’s equity

Thousands of dollars Note reference above January 1, 2010

Province’s equity under Canadian GAAP $811,799

Employee benefits expenses 9 (193,560)

Deemed cost 8 109,280

Directly attributable costs 6 (44,770)

Borrowing costs 7 26,562

Revenue recognition 2 21,522

Prepaid publishing costs 3 (5,129)

Componentization 5 294

Capital provisions 10 (401)

Province’s equity under IFRS $725,597

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Thousands of dollars (including notes)

IFRS ADJUSTMENTS

Note Canadian
GAAP Mandatory Elective Other4 IFRS

Revenues 1,2,3 $1,112,362 $584 $– $– $1,112,946

Other income 5 – (2,465) – 11,089 8,624

Total revenue 1,112,362 (1,881) 11,089 1,121,570

Expenses

Operations 795,759 – – (795,759) –

Goods and services purchased 3,5,6 9,090 – 481,017 490,107

Salaries, wages and benefits 7 – 7,068 331,786 338,854

Depreciation and amortization 9 157,646 (610) – – 157,036

Internal labour capitalized – – (17,044) (17,044)

953,405 8,480 7,068 – 968,953

158,957 (10,361) (7,068) 11,089 152,617

Other items 12,303 – – (12,303) –

Interest and related items (20,185) – – 20,185

Net finance expense 8 11,032 – (18,971) (7,939)

Earnings from continuing operations 151,075 671 (7,068) – 144,678

Net earnings from discontinued operations 5,10 4,127 695 – – 4,822

Net earnings 155,202 1,366 (7,068) – 149,500

Other comprehensive loss

Defined benefit plan actuarial losses 11 – – (43,033) – (43,033)

Total comprehensive income $155,202 $1,366 $(50,101) $– $106,467

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

’S
 D

IS
C

U
S

S
IO

N
 A

N
D

 A
N

A
LY

S
IS

 >

41

1. Under IFRS, most customer contributions received by SaskTel are required to be recorded as revenue. Under Canadian GAAP, these contributions were applied to the

property, plant and equipment related to the service provision. The result is an increase to revenue of $1,149.

2. Under IFRS, SaskTel recognizes directory revenue when each directory is distributed to the public. This revenue was previously recognized in accordance with the